## **West Sussex County Council**

## **Urgent Action**

## **Summary of Part II decision containing exempt information**

The following decision has been taken under the urgent action procedure by an officer, in consultation with the the relevant Scrutiny Committee Chairman.

Decision Title & Ref	Variation of Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for
No:	a Corporate Business Management Solution (Smartcore) OKD12 22-23
Officer responsible for decision	Director of Finance and Support Services (Katharine Eberhart)
<b>Electoral Divisions</b>	All Divisions
Key Decision	Yes
Purpose	Cabinet Member decision <u>ECR01 19-20</u> approved the commencement of a procurement process in November 2019 for services to deliver a replacement business management system for the Council (the SmartCore Programme). That decision delegated authority to the Director of Finance and Support Services to award the contract and enable commencement of the SmartCore programme.
	A contract was awarded to Entserv UK Limited (trading as DXC) ("DXC") in June 2020 for DXC to be the Council's contractor for the transition from SAP to Oracle Fusion.
	Since the commencement of the contract a number of business design and delivery requirements for the programme led to changes to the contractual position to ensure a successful implementation of the programme. These have led to additional charges and also the timetable for delivery. These have taken some time to negotiate and settle but now need to be incorporated as a variation of the contract. The additional time for the programme to date and as now planned has contributed to the additional cost.
	The Council and DXC have worked through a reset phase to agree and define further Council requirements and the programme was contractually paused during this time. DXC were paid under Letters of Authority. The parties now propose a Deed of Variation of the contract to give contractual certainty.
	Whilst these terms have taken time to settle there is an urgency for the Council to take this decision for reasons of contractual and cost certainty.
	During the reset phase a forward plan notice was published in July 2021 for the following decision: Award of Contract: Design and Implementation Support Service. This decision for a variation of contract will now be made under that notice.

	,
	Due to the need for this matter to be determined as soon as possible the decision maker has secured agreement from the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Chairman for this decision to be taken with limited notice.
Decision	The Director Finance and Support Services has approved the changes to contractual requirements set out in section 2 of the report (Restricted to members only) and the allocation of funds set out in section 5 to enable execution of the contract variation between the County Council and DXC needed to complete the delivery of the corporate business management solution (Smartcore).
Interest and nature of interest declared	None
Reason(s) restricted	Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Reason for urgency	There is an urgency for the Council to take this decision for reasons of contractual and cost certainty.
Service contact	Matthew Wigginton, Head of Procurement & Contract Management - Tel: 033022 24220
Democratic Services contact	Suzannah Hill 033 022 22551